

*MCOCA Spl. Case No. 08/2024.
State V/s. Rahul Shinde +7.
(CNR No.MHYA010001012024)*

-: ORDER BELOW EXH.82. :-
(Delivered on this 26th Day of June 2025)

This is an application for regular bail.

2. Heard Mr. R. S. Patil, the learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. V. S. Telang, the learned APP for the prosecution.

3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the accused No.08 that there is absolutely no material on the record against the accused No.08. It is submitted by the learned APP that the name of the accused No.08 came to be disclosed in the memorandum statement of certain co-accused. He conceded that there is no other material against the accused No.08, nor any other crime is registered against him.

4. From the submissions made, it is clear that there is absolutely no prima-facie material to show the role of the accused No.08. Hence, he deserves to be enlarged on bail, due to which, I proceed to pass following order;

ORDER

1. The application is hereby allowed.
2. It is hereby directed that the applicant be released on bail, on his executing P. B. of Rs. 25,000/-, with a surety in the like amount, on the following conditions;

//2//

Condition

- (i) The applicant shall not tamper with the evidence, nor shall influence the witnesses in any manner

Date : 26/06/2025.

(S. U. Baghele)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Yavatmal.